
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

26 January 2015

To: MEMBERS OF THE CABINET
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Cabinet to be held in the Civic Suite, 
Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Tuesday, 3rd February, 2015 commencing at 
7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 7 - 8

2. Declarations of interest 9 - 10

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 11 - 14

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 8 
October 2014 

4. Matters Referred from Advisory Boards 15 - 50

The notes of meetings of Advisory Boards are attached, any recommendations 
identified by an arrow being for determination by the Cabinet. Notices relating to 
any decisions already taken by Cabinet Members under the arrangements for 
delegated decision making have previously been circulated. 

5. Matters Referred from Advisory Panels and Other Groups 51 - 66

The minutes of meetings of Advisory Panels and Other Groups are attached, any 
recommendations being identified by an arrow. 

Matters for Recommendation to the Council

6. Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2015/16 

67 - 104

7. Update of Anti-Fraud Policies 105 - 106

8. Policy in Respect of Discretionary Council Tax Awards 107 - 116

Item FP 15/3 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board 
minutes of 7 January 2015
 

9. Revenue Estimates 2015/16 117 - 130

Item FP 15/4 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board 
minutes of 7 January 2015 

10. Capital Plan Review 2014/15 131 - 154

Item FP 15/5 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board 
minutes of 7 January 2015 

Executive Key Decisions

11. Mobile Homes Act 2013 - Changes to Caravan Site Licensing 155 - 166

Item SH 14/26 referred from Strategic Housing Advisory Board minutes of 10 
November 2014 

12. Leisure Services - Review of Charges 2015/16 167 - 180

Item LAA 14/45 referred from Leisure and Arts Advisory Board minutes of 8 
December 2014 



13. Review of Fees and Charges 2015/16 181 - 206

Item FP 15/6 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board 
minutes of 7 January 2015 

Executive Non-Key Decisions

14. Overview and Scrutiny Review of Capital Renewals Provisions 207 - 210

15. Overview and Scrutiny Review of Actions to Return Empty 
Homes to Active Use 

211 - 212

16. Airports Commission - Response to Public Consultation on 
Shortlisted Options for Additional Runway Capacity 

213 - 228

17. Housing Allocations Scheme Review 229 - 232

Item SH 14/28 referred from Strategic Housing Advisory Board minutes of 10 
November 2014 

18. Local Plan Update 233 - 242

Item PE 14/28 referred from Planning and Transportation Advisory Board minutes 
of 18 November 2014
 

19. Local Plan Process and Programming 243 - 310

Item PE 14/29 referred from Planning and Transportation Advisory Board minutes 
of 18 November 2014 

Matters submitted for Information

20. Local Indicators 2014/15 311 - 316

21. Urgent Items 317 - 318

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 

Matters for consideration in Private

22. Exclusion of Press and Public 319 - 320

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.
 



PART 2 - PRIVATE

23. Urgent Items 321 - 322

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Councillor N J Heslop, (Leader)
Councillor Mrs J A Anderson, (Housing)
Councillor J A L Balcombe, (Economic Regeneration)
Councillor M A Coffin, (Finance, Innovation and Property)
Councillor Mrs M F Heslop, (Leisure, Youth and Arts)
Councillor B J Luker, (Environmental Services)
Councillor Mrs S Murray, (Planning and Transportation)
Councillor M R Rhodes, (Communities, Health and Community Safety)

Members of the Council who are not members of the executive may attend 
meetings of the Cabinet. With the agreement of the Leader, any such 
Member may address the Cabinet on any item on the agenda but may not 
vote.



This page is intentionally left blank



Apologies for absence

Page 7

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 8th October, 2014

Present: Cllr N J Heslop (Chairman), Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, 
Cllr J A L Balcombe, Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr B J Luker, Cllr Mrs S Murray 
and Cllr M R Rhodes

Councillors O C Baldock, M A C Balfour, T Bishop, P F Bolt, 
A K Sullivan and R Taylor were also present pursuant to Access to 
Information Rule No 22.

An apology for absence was received from Councillor Mrs M F Heslop

PART 1 - PUBLIC

CB 14/64   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillor M Coffin declared a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in the item 
on Council Tax Discounts on the grounds of being a landlord of 
residential and commercial property in the Borough and withdrew from 
the meeting during consideration of that item.

CB 14/65   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
25 June 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

CB 14/66   TREASURY MANAGEMENT MID YEAR REVIEW 2014/15 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation advised that a 
report detailing treasury management activity undertaken during the 
period April to August of the current financial year had been considered 
by the Audit Committee on 6 October 2014.  The action taken by officers 
had been commended for endorsement together with the retention of the 
current risk parameters and the change in management responsibility for 
the Council’s core fund investments noted.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the action taken by officers in respect of treasury management 
activity for the period April to August 2014 be endorsed; 

(2) the transfer of responsibility for core fund investments to In-house 
management with effect from 1 August 2014 be noted; and

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 8 October 2014

(3) the existing parameters intended to limit the Council's exposure to 
investment risks be retained. 

        *Referred to Council

CB 14/67   COUNCIL TAX DISCOUNTS 

Item FP 14/59 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory 
Board minutes of 24 September 2014

The Cabinet received the recommendations of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board at its meeting on 24 September 2014 
regarding the outcome of consultation on possible changes to certain 
council tax discounts from 1 April 2015.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the period of 100% discount for vacant and unfurnished properties 
be reduced from three months to two months with effect from 
1 April 2015;

(2) the current twelve months discount for uninhabitable properties 
and those undergoing repair be retained at 100% from 1 April 
2015;

(3) a premium of 50% be charged on properties that have been 
empty for longer than two years with effect from 1 April 2015.
* Referred to Council

DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 4, 
PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION

CB 14/68   FUTURE GAS AND ELECTRICITY SUPPLY CONTRACTS 

Decision Notice D140118CAB

CB 14/69   FINANCIAL ARRANGEMENTS WITH PARISH COUNCILS 2015/16 

Item FIP14/56 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory 
Board minutes of 24 September 2014

Decision Notice D140119CAB

CB 14/70   CORPORATE PEER CHALLENGE 

Decision Notice D140120CAB

In considering the next steps, the Chief Executive outlined the 
framework encompassing a number of work strands to be considered in 
bringing forward the transformation agenda.

Page 12



CABINET 8 October 2014

CB 14/71   COLLECTIVE ENERGY SWITCHING 

Decision Notice D140121CAB

CB 14/72   BUSINESS RATE POOLING 

Decision Notice D140122CAB

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

CB 14/73   MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY BOARDS 

The notes of the meetings of the following Advisory Boards were 
received, any recommendations contained therein being incorporated 
within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex to these 
Minutes.

Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board of 23 July 2014
Local Environmental Management Advisory Board of 2 September 2014
Economic Regeneration Advisory Board of 3 September 2014
Leisure and Arts Advisory Board of 15 September 2014
Communities and Health Advisory Board of 23 September 2014
Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board of 24 September 2014

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

CB 14/74   MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY PANELS AND OTHER 
GROUPS 

The Minutes of the meetings of the following Advisory Panels and other 
Groups were received, any recommendations contained therein being 
incorporated within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex 
to these Minutes.

Tonbridge Forum of 30 June 2014
Parish Partnership Panel of 4 September 2014
Tonbridge Forum of 8 September 2014
Joint Transportation Board of 22 September 2014

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

CB 14/75   LOCAL INDICATORS 2014/15 

The Director of Central Services presented the results for the first 
quarter of the current financial year for those local indicators that were 
monitored regularly.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

Page 13



CABINET 8 October 2014

CB 14/76   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 4, 
PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION

CB 14/77   GROUND MAINTENANCE SERVICES - RETENDERING OF 
CONTRACT 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person)

Decision Notice D140123CAB

The meeting ended at 9.05 pm
having commenced at 8.05pm

Page 14



The notes of meetings of Advisory Boards are attached, any recommendations identified by 
an arrow being for determination by the Cabinet.  Notices relating to any decisions already 
taken by Cabinet Members under the arrangements for delegated decision making are 
annexed to the notes.

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

COMMUNITY SAFETY ADVISORY BOARD

Tuesday, 21st October, 2014

Present: Cllr R W Dalton (Chairman), Cllr Mrs P Bates, Cllr D A S Davis, 
Cllr Mrs E M Holland, Cllr A G Sayer and Cllr Miss J L Sergison

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, M A C Balfour, P F Bolt, B J Luker, 
Mrs S Murray, M R Rhodes and R Taylor were also present pursuant 
to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D J Cure 
(Vice-Chairman) and M Taylor

Whilst not a Member of the Advisory Board, the Leader (Councillor N 
Heslop) had offered his apologies that he was unable to attend due to 
a prior work commitment.  In addition, the Deputy Mayor (Councillor 
Baldock), whilst not a Member of the Advisory Board offered his 
apologies.

PART 1 - PUBLIC

CSF 14/10   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

CSF 14/11
[...]
P 15/3   POLICY IN RESPECT OF DISCRETIONARY COUNCIL TAX 
AWARDS 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation outlined the 
provisions of Section13A of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 
under which a local authority had the power to reduce the amount of 
Council Tax due as it saw fit.  A draft policy in respect of Discretionary 
Council Tax Awards was presented for consideration to ensure that any 
applications were dealt with consistently and equitably.  It was proposed 
that applications would only be granted in exceptional or unforeseen 
circumstances that threatened a taxpayer’s ability to discharge their 
liability for Council Tax and to stay in their home.  

Page 41



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

7 January 2015

All applications would be considered on their merits with decisions on 
eligibility delegated to the Director of Finance and Transformation in a 
manner consistent with the arrangements for the award of Discretionary 
Housing Payments.

RECOMMENDED:  That the Council approve the Section13A policy in 
respect of Discretionary Council Tax Awards as set out at Annex 1 to the 
report, subject to inclusion in paragraph 7(b) of a requirement to provide 
a declaration of savings and assets. 
*Referred to Cabinet

FIP 15/4   REVENUE ESTIMATES 2015/16 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation referred to the 
responsibility of the Cabinet under the constitution for formulating initial 
proposals in respect of the budget.  Reference was made to the role of 
the Advisory Board in assisting the Cabinet and Council in the 
preparation of the budget within the context of the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) and the Council’s priorities.  An outline was 
given of the process for referring the Advisory Board’s recommendations 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee prior to consideration by the 
Cabinet on 12 February and thereafter by the Council at its Budget 
meeting.

The report set out the framework 
[...]
funded via the South East Local Enterprise 
Partnership (SELEP) Strategic Economic Plan (SEP).  

Page 65



JOINT TRANSPORTATION BOARD 1 December 2014

JTB 14/36   DEVELOPER FUNDED SCHEMES, SECTION 106 AND LOCAL 
TRANSPORT PLAN SCHEMES 

The report of the Head of Transportation, Kent highways, provided an 
update on current and future works relating to Section 106 and Local 
Transport Plan Funded Schemes promoted by the County Council within 
the Borough.  

JTB 14/37   COMBINED MEMBERS HIGHWAY FUND AND MEMBERS GRANT 
REPORT FOR TONBRIDGE AND MALLING 

The Head of Transportation, Kent Highways, provided details of current 
County Member Highway Fund Schemes within the Borough.  

JTB 14/38   HIGHWAY WORKS PROGRAMME 2014/15 

The report of KCC Highways and Transportation provided an update on 
schemes approved for construction by the County Council in 2014/15.

JTB 14/39   A20 LONDON ROAD, WROTHAM HILL, WROTHAM 

Further to Minute JTB 14/30 regarding a fatal motorcycle crash on the 
A20 London Road, Wrotham Hill, the report of the Head of 
Transportation, Kent Highways, provided an update on action taken 
since the previous meeting of the Joint Transportation Board.  Sgt J Mott 
advised that Kent Police intended to run an operation to prevent further 
incidents and she thanked Members and Officers for their assistance in 
this matter.  

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

JTB 14/40   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.  

The meeting ended at 8.10 pm

Page 66



Cabinet - Part 1 Public 3 February 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

03 February 2015

Report of the Director of Finance &Transformation
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Council

1 TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL 
INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR 2015/16

1.1 The report provides details of investments undertaken and returns achieved 
in the first nine months of the current financial year and provides an 
introduction to the An
[...]
ased by one band.  However, the long 
and short-term credit ratings of some banks may reduce in the future as the rating 
agencies remove the uplift derived from sovereign support.  No time scale for the 
change in approach has been given by the rating agencies.   

1.4.11 Capita’s amended methodology now implies a minimum long-term credit rating of 
Fitch ‘A-‘ or equivalent rather than Fitch ‘A’.  The minimum short-term credit rating 
of Fitch ‘F1’ has not altered.  Fitch use plus and minus after the letter to denote 
relative status between financial institutions assigned to the ‘AA’ and ‘A’ rating 
categories.  In the Fitch criteria ‘A’ denotes ‘high credit quality’ and ‘F1’ denotes 
‘highest short-term credit quality’.         

1.4.12 The Annual Investment Strategy for 2015/16 at [Appendix 3] adopts Fitch ’A-‘, 
‘F1’ or equivalent as the Council’s minimum credit criteria.  The Strategy makes 
no other changes to the parameters currently in use to limit the Council’s 
exposure to investment risks. 

1.5 Legal Implications

1.5.1 Under Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972, the Section 151 Officer has 
statutory duties in relation to the financial administration and stewardship of the 
authority, including securing effective arrangements for treasury management.

1.5.2 This report fulfils the requirements of The Chartered Institute of Public Finance & 
Accountancy’s Code of Practice on Treasury Management 2009.

Page 71



6

Cabinet - Part 1 Public 3 February 2015 

1.6 Financial and Value for Money Considerations

1.6.1 The Bank Rate has remained at a historic low of 0.5% for over 6 years.  Capita, 
our treasury advisors, in common with other market forecasts, anticipate an 
interest rate rise sometime during the quarter ending December of next financial 
year.

1.6.2 Investment income is £6,150 below budget at the end of December.  The shortfall 
is attributed to the relatively poor performance achieved by our external fund 
manager in the early part of the year.  Core funds were transferred to In-house 
management at the beginning of August and investment income for the remainder 
of the financial year is expected to be in-line with budget.

1.6.3 A small uplift over current returns is anticipated in the budgeted returns for 
2015/16 (0.75% cash flow and 1.0% for core funds).

1.6.4 Investment performance is monitored against relevant benchmarks and compared 
to other local authorities using benchmarking data provided by Capita.

1.7 Risk Assessment

1.7.1 Capita are employed to advise on the content of the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy and this, coupled with a 
regular audit of treasury activities ensures that the requirements of the Strategy 
and the Treasury Policy Statement adopted by this Council are complied with. 

1.7.2 Credit ratings remain a key tool in assessing risk.  It is recognised that their use 
should be supplemented with sovereign ratings and market intelligence.  
Appropriate sovereign, group and counterparty limits need to be established to 
ensure an appropriate level of diversification.

1.7.3 In the light of these safeguards and stringent Treasury Management Procedures it 
is considered that any risks to the authority implicit in the 2015/16 Strategy have 
been minimised.

1.8 Equality Impact Assessment

1.8.1 The decisions recommended through this paper have a remote or low relevance 
to the substance of the Equality Act. There is no perceived impact on end users.

1.9 Recommendations

1.9.1 Members are invited to RECOMMEND that full Council:

1) note the treasury management position as at 31 December 2014;

2) reduce the current minimum long-term credit requirement from Fitch ‘A’  to 
Fitch ‘A-‘ or equivalent; 

Page 72



7

Cabinet - Part 1 Public 3 February 2015 

3) adopts the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2015/16 set out at [Annex 3].

Background papers:

Nil 

contact: Mike Withey

Sharon Shelton

[...]
 the minimum credit criteria specified 
in the Annual Investment Strategy must be regulated by a sovereign rated as 
a minimum AA-  by each of the three rating agencies (Fitch, Moody’s and 
Standard and Poor’s).

This list will be reviewed and amended if appropriate on a weekly basis by the 
Director of Finance and Transformation.

As of 31 December 2014 sovereigns meeting the above requirement were:

AAA Australia
Canada
Denmark
Germany
Luxembourg
Norway
Singapore
Sweden
Switzerland

AA+ Finland 
Netherlands
Hong Kong
UK
USA

AA Abu Dhabi (UAE)
France
Qatar

AA- Belgium
Saudi Arabia

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet C - Part 1 Public 03 February 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

03 February 2015

Report of the Director of Finance & Transformation
Part 1- Public

Matters for Recommendation to Council

1 UPDATE OF ANTI-FRAUD POLICIES

Summary
This report informs Members of the outcome of a review of the Anti-Fraud Policies 
of the Council reported to the Audit Committee on 26 January 2015 and Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee on 27 January 2015. The review has identified that some 
minor changes are required and recommends that these changes are adopted.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 As part of the overall Governance process the Audit Committee undertakes an 
annual review of the Anti-Fraud Policies. The outcome of this review is also 
considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. Following the annual 
review, the policies require adoption by full Council via Cabinet.

1.2 Update

1.2.1 The Policies have been reviewed by both Committees and any additional 
amendments requested by these committees will be notified to Cabinet at this 
meeting. 

1.2.2 The changes to the policies proposed by officers are minor, reflecting changes in 
the officers to whom referrals should be made and the removal of references to 
the Audit Commission due to their pending abolition. Finally a paragraph relating 
to quarterly staff updates has 
[...]
ntre vitality?

Page 309



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet  - Part 1 Public 03 February 2015 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

03 February 2015

Report of the Director of Central Services
Part 1- Public

Matters for Information

1 LOCAL INDICATORS - 2014/15

This report presents the results for the first half of the current financial year 
for those local indicators that are monitored regularly.

1.1 Indicators

1.1.1 Types of indicator:

 KPIs - Key Performance Indicators: these are related to key priorities and have 
targets.

 KIs - Key Indicators: these are the same as KPIs but without targets.

 PIs - Performance Indicators: these are not related to key priorities but they do 
have targets.

 CCIs - Customer Contact Indicators: these are additional indicators that 
measure customer contacts.  Their inclusion in this report enables more 
frequent and cost effective monitoring by both senior management and 
Members.

1.2 Results

1.2.1 This report presents the indicator results for the first half of 2014/15, from 1 April 
to 30 September 2014.  It reviews the long term trends in performance, compares 
results against targets for the current financial year to date and identifies any 
unusually positive or negative results based on the latest figures.

1.2.2 The results are presented in Annex 1, an A3 colour document circulated along 
with the main papers as a separate document:

 Longer term performance based on colour coding is shown in the “Trend” 
column.  Green shows improving performance and red shows deteriorating 
performance.  The numbers in this column show the rate of change based on 
the trend.

Page 311

Agenda Item 20



2

Cabinet  - Part 1 Public 03 February 2015 

 A numerical index and colour coding are used to compare the result and target 
in the “On target?” column.  The higher the index number the better.  An index 
of 100 or more with a green background shows target achieved.  An index of 
less than 100 with a 
[...]
Q 78 Trend data since Q1 2012/13

KPI-840
Average number of customers enrolled in swim 

school.
1,900 1,921 1,899 10/Q 100 Trend data since Q1 2012/13

Stephen Gregg

Street Scene & Leisure

Dennis 

Gardner

Q2 2014-15 IndicatorReport-Cabinet(030215)-FrontSheetOnly.xlsx Printed on 12/12/2014

P
age 315



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 317

Agenda Item 21



This page is intentionally left blank



The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.

ANY REPORTS APPEARING AFTER THIS PAGE CONTAIN EXEMPT 
INFORMATION

Page 319

Agenda Item 22



This page is intentionally left blank



Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive.

Page 321

Agenda Item 23



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Apologies for absence
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Minutes
	4 Matters Referred from Advisory Boards
	Community Safety Advisory Board of 21 October 2014
	Strategic Housing Advisory Board of 10 November 2014
	Communities and Health Advisory Board of 17 November 2014
	Planning and Transportation Advisory Board of 18 November 2014
	Leisure and Arts Advisory Board of 8 December 2014
	Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board of 7 January 2015

	5 Matters Referred from Advisory Panels and Other Groups
	Tonbridge Forum of 24 November 2014
	Parish Partnership Panel of 27 November 2014
	Joint Transportation Board of 1 December 2014

	6 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2015/16
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	7 Update of Anti-Fraud Policies
	8 Policy in Respect of Discretionary Council Tax Awards
	Annex

	9 Revenue Estimates 2015/16
	Annex

	10 Capital Plan Review 2014/15
	Annex 5 - Capital Strategy

	11 Mobile Homes Act 2013 - Changes to Caravan Site Licensing
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	12 Leisure Services - Review of Charges 2015/16
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	13 Review of Fees and Charges 2015/16
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4
	Annex 5

	14 Overview and Scrutiny Review of Capital Renewals Provisions
	Annex 1

	15 Overview and Scrutiny Review of Actions to Return Empty Homes to Active Use
	16 Airports Commission - Response to Public Consultation on Shortlisted Options for Additional Runway Capacity
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	17 Housing Allocations Scheme Review
	18 Local Plan Update
	Annex

	19 Local Plan Process and Programming
	Annex 1
	Annex 2

	20 Local Indicators 2014/15
	Annex

	21 Urgent Items
	22 Exclusion of Press and Public
	23 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Tuesday, 3rd February, 2015

Present: Cllr N J Heslop (Chairman), Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, 
Cllr J A L Balcombe, Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, Cllr B J Luker and 
Cllr Mrs S Murray

Councillors O C Baldock, M A C Balfour and H S Rogers were also 
present pursuant to Access to Information Rule No 22.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M A Coffin and 
M R Rhodes

PART 1 - PUBLIC

CB 15/1   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

CB 15/2   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
8 October 2014 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

CB 15/3   TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND 
ANNUAL INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2015/16 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation provided 
details of investments undertaken and returns achieved in the first nine 
months of the current financial year together with an introduction to the 
Annual Investment Strategy for 2015/16.

An explanation was given for the underperformance against budget 
attributable to the lower than expected return delivered by the external 
fund manager prior to transfer of the management of core funds in-
house from 1 August 2014.  Details were given of the current investment 
position and internal lending list.  The Committee was advised that 
Capita, the Council’s treasury advisors, had amended their credit 
worthiness methodology to a minimum long-term credit rating of Fitch  
‘A-‘ or equivalent, rather than Fitch ’A’ and this had been included in the 
Annual Investment Strategy for 2015/16.



CABINET 3 February 2015

2

The Cabinet was advised that the Audit Committee had reviewed the 
matters covered by the report at its meeting on 26 January 2015 and the 
revised arrangements had been commended for adoption.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the treasury management position as at 31 December 2014 be 
noted;

(2) the current minimum long-term credit requirement be reduced 
from Fitch ‘A’ to Fitch ‘A-‘ or equivalent; and

(3) the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2015/16, as set out at Annex 3 to the 
report, be adopted.
*Referred to Council

CB 15/4   UPDATE OF ANTI-FRAUD POLICIES 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
the outcome of a review of the Anti-Fraud Policies of the Council.  A 
number of changes had been highlighted which were recommended for 
adoption and details of some further drafting amendments identified by 
the Audit Committee on 26 January and Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 27 January 2015 were noted.

RECOMMENDED:  That the Council approve the following: 

(1) the Anti-Fraud and Corruption Policy subject to the amendment of 
paragraph 4.12 regarding declaration of gifts or hospitality to be 
consistent with the Constitution;

(2) the Housing and Council Tax Benefit Anti-Fraud Policy subject to 
deletion of the reference to ‘Here and Now’ in paragraph 5.2 and 
to an explanation of the removal of paragraph 5.6 regarding the 
Investigation Manager’s quarterly report on the outcome of 
referrals; and

(3) the Council Tax Reduction, Discounts and Exemptions Anti-Fraud 
Policy subject to the corresponding removal of paragraph 5.6 
regarding circulation of a quarterly report on the outcome of 
referrals.
*Referred to Council

CB 15/5   POLICY IN RESPECT OF DISCRETIONARY COUNCIL TAX 
AWARDS 

Item FIP 15/3 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory 
Board Minutes of 7 January 2015.



CABINET 3 February 2015

3

The Cabinet received the recommendations of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board at its meeting on 7 January 2015 in relation 
to the approval of a draft policy in respect of Discretionary Council Tax 
Awards in order to ensure that any applications were dealt with 
consistently and equitably.  

RECOMMENDED:  That the Council approve the Section 13A policy in 
respect of Discretionary Council Tax Awards as set out at Annex 1 to the 
report, subject to inclusion in paragraph 7(b) of a requirement to provide 
a declaration of savings and assets.
*Referred to Council

CB 15/6   REVENUE ESTIMATES 2015/16 

Item FIP 15/4 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory 
Board Minutes of 7 January 2015.

The Cabinet received the recommendations of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board at its meeting on 7 January 2015 in relation 
to the formulation of initial draft proposals in respect of the Budget.  It 
was agreed that all budgetary matters would be considered in detail at 
the subsequent Budget meeting of the Cabinet on 12 February 2015.

CB 15/7   CAPITAL PLAN REVIEW 2014/15 

Item FIP 15/5 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory 
Board Minutes of 7 January 2015.

The Cabinet received the recommendations of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board at its meeting on 7 January 2015 in relation 
to the initial stage of the Capital Plan review process.  It was agreed that 
all budgetary matters would be considered in detail at the subsequent 
Budget meeting of the Cabinet on 12 February 2015.

DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 4, 
PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION

CB 15/8   MOBILE HOMES ACT 2013 - CHANGES TO CARAVAN SITE 
LICENSING 

Item SH 14/26 referred from Strategic Housing Advisory Board Minutes 
of 10 November 2014

Decision Notice D150007CAB

CB 15/9   LEISURE SERVICES - REVIEW OF CHARGES 2015/16 

Item LAA 14/45 referred from Leisure and Arts Advisory Board Minutes 
of 8 December 2014



CABINET 3 February 2015

4

Deferred to Budget meeting.

CB 15/10   REVIEW OF FEES AND CHARGES 2015/16 

Item FIP 15/6 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory 
Minutes of 7 January 2015

Deferred to Budget meeting.

CB 15/11   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW OF CAPITAL RENEWALS 
PROVISIONS 

Decision Notice D150008CAB

CB 15/12   OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY REVIEW OF ACTIONS TO RETURN 
EMPTY HOMES TO ACTIVE USE 

Decision Notice D150009CAB 

CB 15/13   AIRPORTS COMMISSION - RESPONSE TO PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION ON SHORTLISTED OPTIONS FOR ADDITIONAL 
RUNWAY CAPACITY 

Decision Notice D150010CAB

CB 15/14   HOUSING ALLOCATIONS SCHEME REVIEW 

Item SH 14/28 referred from Strategic Housing Advisory Board Minutes 
of 10  November 2014

Decision Notice D150011CAB

CB 15/15   LOCAL PLAN UPDATE 

Item PE 14/28 referred from Planning and Transportation Advisory 
Board Minutes of 18 November 2014

Decision Notice D150012CAB

CB 15/16   LOCAL PLAN PROCESS AND PROGRAMMING 

Item PE 14/29 referred from Planning and Transportation Advisory 
Board Minutes of 18 November 2014

Decision Notice D150013CAB



CABINET 3 February 2015

5

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

CB 15/17   MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY BOARDS 

The notes of the meetings of the following Advisory Boards were 
received, any recommendations contained therein being incorporated 
within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex to these 
Minutes.  A number of recommendations in respect of Fees and 
Charges were referred to the subsequent Budget meeting of the Cabinet 
on 12 February 2015.

Community Safety Advisory Board of 21 October 2014
Strategic Housing Advisory Board of 10 November 2014
Communities and Health Advisory Board of 17 November 2014
Planning and Transportation Advisory Board of 18 November 2014
Leisure and Arts Advisory Board of 8 December 2014
Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board of 7 January 2015

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

CB 15/18   MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY PANELS AND OTHER 
GROUPS 

The Minutes of the meetings of the following Advisory Panels and other 
Groups were received, any recommendations contained therein being 
incorporated within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex 
to these Minutes.

Tonbridge Forum of 24 November 2014
Parish Partnership Panel of 27 November 2014
Joint Transportation Board of 1 December 2014

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

CB 15/19   LOCAL INDICATORS 2014/15 

The Director of Central Services presented the results for the first half of 
the current financial year for those local indicators that were monitored 
regularly.  It was indicated that this was the final report to be presented 
in the current format and such matters would in future be reported to the 
appropriate Advisory Boards.  The Cabinet noted the forthcoming 
retirements of Bruce Hill, Improvement and Development Manager, and 
Mick Sayer, Improvement and Development Officer, and expressed 
appreciation of their hard work and attention to detail and best wishes for 
the future.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.



CABINET 3 February 2015

6

CB 15/20   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

There were no items considered in private.

The meeting ended at 7.59 pm


